

**Office of Superintending Engineer  
World Bank Project Circle  
P.W.D., Kanpur.**

Letter no. - 660 / 1C-WBPCK / 2021

Email: - sewbpwdkanpur@gmail.com

Date:- 13/08/2021

To

The Nodal Officer (CCF)  
UP Forest Department  
Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

**Sub:** Construction of 2-lane missing link road from Rath Bypass (Hamirpur District) to Garautha (Jhansi District) of SH-42 in the State of Uttar Pradesh **—(Online Forest Proposal No-FP/UP/ROAD/117342/2020) regarding Compliance of EDS raised by Nodal Officer**

**Ref:** 1. Essential Details Sought by Nodal Office, Forest Department dated 06.01.2021

Sir,

Please find below the point wise reply on your observation on the proposal submitted on subject mentioned project: -

S.No	Observation of Forest Department	Compliance From User Agency
1.	In A-3 (xvii), copy of documents in support of the competence/authority of the person making this application to make application on behalf of the User Agency is incomplete. Upload authorisation letter duly verified signature with name by competent authority.	The authorization letter of User agency for the person making application duly verified signature with name by competent authority is completed and enclosed herewith as <b>Annexure-1</b> . The copy of the same has been duly uploaded in online part under section A-3 (xvii).
2.	In B-2.4, component name is incorrect	The Component name "Proposed ROW" has been replaced by "Right of Way Proposed for the Project Road" in online part under Section B-2.4
3.	In C(ii)-b, Uploaded KML file of both division Hamirpur and Jhansi are not correct. Upload correct KML files along with showing forest and non-forest land in different colours.	The KML showing the forest and non-forest land in different colors of the both the division has been corrected and the same is uploaded in online part under section C(ii)-b
4.	In C(iii), in uploaded SOI Toposheet with title name and indication of alignment is not correct.	The Title name and indication of alignment in SOI has been corrected and enclosed herewith as <b>Annexure-2</b> . The copy of same has been duly uploaded in online part under section C(iii)
5.	In C(iv) upload Geo referenced map of both division Hamirpur and Jhansi according to revised KML file.	The Geo referenced map of both division Hamirpur and Jhansi has been corrected to match the KML file and enclosed herewith as <b>Annexure-3</b> . The copy of same has been duly uploaded in online part under section C(iii)
6.	In D(i), in uploaded justification, three alternative alignment has not been shown.	Justification of Project indicating 3 alternative alignments have been provided in D(i) as <b>Annexures -4</b>
7.	In D(ii)-a, upload SOI Toposheet with shown three alternative alignment.	All the three alternative alignments marked over SOI Toposheet has been prepared and enclosed as <b>Annexure-5</b> and The copy of same has been duly uploaded in online part under section D(ii)
8.	In G, in uploaded cost benefit analysis the proposed area is incorrect.	The uploaded cost benefit analysis has been corrected and enclosed herewith as <b>Annexure-6</b> . The copy of same has been duly uploaded in online

		part under section G
9.	In L(i), it is mentioned that non-forest or Revenue forest land is not required to be provided by User Agency. User agency has applied for diversion of reserve forest land for non-forestry purpose hence non-forest land has to be provided in lieu of reserve forest land. It is mandatory to give details in section L(i). Provide details accordingly and rectify the statement accordingly.	The User Agency undertakes to provide the equal Non-Forest land in lieu of Reserved forest land proposed to be diverted for raising Compensatory Afforestation. The transfer of CA land is under process at District Collector Level. The copy of undertaking is enclosed as <b>Annexure-7</b> and the same has been uploaded.
10.	In additional information details, in uploaded undertaking for FRA mentioned district name is not correct.	The uploaded undertaking for FRA has been corrected and enclosed herewith as <b>Annexure-8</b> and the copy of same has been duly uploaded in online part.
11.	Upload detail area calculation of forest land and non-forest land with chainage wise, Project sanction letter, Standard conditions & Forest gazette duly verified by present DFO.	The chainage wise detail area calculation of forest land and non-forest land ( <b>Annexure-9</b> ), Project sanction letter ( <b>Annexure-10</b> ), Standard conditions ( <b>Annexure-11</b> ) & The copy of Forest gazette has been uploaded. The User Agency undertakes to provide Forest Gazette duly verified by Present DFO, Hamirpur and Jhansi during submission of hard copy of the application to respective DFO and DC offices. Copy of undertaking is enclosed as <b>Annexure-12</b>

Thanking you.

  
**(Rakesh Verma)**  
 Superintending Engineer  
 World Bank Project Circle  
 P.W.D., Kanpur  
 Superintending Engineer  
 World Bank Project Circle  
 P.W.D., Kanpur